

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-2354

ANDREW RICHARD ALLRED,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar #410519
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT27

ARGUMENTS29

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDERS WERE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.29

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDERS WERE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.....36

POINT III

FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL41

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	39, 54
<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	33
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	51
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	32
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d399 (Fla. 2000)	32, 34, 52
<i>Blakely v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla.1990)	34, 52
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	37
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1998)	38
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	41, 53, 54
<i>Caballero v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	51
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	50
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473	34
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	31
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 952	34

<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	37
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	49
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	33, 52
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	33
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002)	33, 34, 53
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	32, 40
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	54
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	45, 51
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	39
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	49, 50
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	49, 50
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	40
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	49
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	38
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	38

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	53
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	54
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	49
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	33
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	37, 54
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	50
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	9
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	54
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	50
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	45, 51
<i>Peavy v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla.1983)	39
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	51
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	54
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	37

<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	37
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	43, 44, 48, 54
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	38, 39
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	33, 34, 52
<i>Scull v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla.1988)	45, 50, 51
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	51
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla.1997)	49
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla.2008)	42, 44, 46
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	54
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	33, 34, 52
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla.1988)	38
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	45, 51
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	31, 40
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d1019 (Fla. 1986)	34, 52
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	54

<i>Wyatt v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	40
<i>Zakrzewski v. State,</i> 717 So. 2d488 (Fla. 1998)	33, 52
